

## Rebecca Watson

---

**From:** official information  
**Sent:** Wednesday, 6 March 2019 09:02  
**To:** [REDACTED]  
**Cc:** official information  
**Subject:** RE: LGOIMA 19047 - Churches, religious groups/organisations and any other community groups affiliated with a religious belief.  
**Attachments:** LGOIMA 19047 - List of rate accounts.pdf

Kia ora,

Further to your information request of 01 March 2019 in respect of how many churches, religious groups/organisations and any other community groups affiliated with a religious belief are located with Hamilton City Council's boundary, I am now able to provide Hamilton City Council's response.

**You requested:**

*I would like to know how many churches, religious groups/organisations and any other community groups affiliated with a religious belief are located in your council's area?*

*I would also like to know their names and addresses (where they meet) if applicable?*

**Our response:**

Attached a list of all rate accounts that are rated by Hamilton City Council in accordance with:

*Local Government (Rating) Act 2002, Schedule 1, Part 1,*

*9. Land used solely or principally—*

*(a) as a place of religious worship:*

*(b) for a Sunday or Sabbath school or other form of religious education and not used for private pecuniary profit.*

Each rate account on this list may relate to a whole property; or, part of a property if that property has multiple uses.

The "Ratepayer" recorded on this list may be the property owner or may be a tenant with a long term lease. In most cases the "Ratepayer" will be the religious organisation occupying the property, but not in all cases.

Kind regards,

**Amy Viggers**

*On behalf of the Privacy Officer*

*DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: [amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz)*



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | [www.hamilton.govt.nz](http://www.hamilton.govt.nz)

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

*This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.*

---

**From:** official information  
**Sent:** Monday, 4 March 2019 3:52 PM  
**To:** [REDACTED]  
**Cc:** official information <[officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz)>  
**Subject:** Re LGOIMA 19047 - Churches, religious groups/organisations and any other community groups affiliated with a religious belief.

Kia Ora

I write to acknowledge your information request of 01 March 2019 in respect of how many churches, religious groups/organisations and any other community groups affiliated with a religious belief are located with Hamilton City Council's boundary.

Please be advised that your request has been passed on to the relevant team within Council and you will be informed of the outcome.

The Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 requires that we advise you of our decision on whether the Council will provide the requested information or not "as soon as reasonably practicable", no later than 20 working days after the day we received your request. We will respond to you no later than 29 March 2019.

Kind regards

**Amy Viggers**

*On behalf of the Privacy Officer*

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: [amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz)



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | [www.hamilton.govt.nz](http://www.hamilton.govt.nz)

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

*This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.*

-----Original Message-----

**From:** [REDACTED]  
**Sent:** Friday, 1 March 2019 2:11 PM  
**To:** "[info@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:info@hcc.govt.nz)" <[info@hcc.govt.nz](mailto:info@hcc.govt.nz)>  
**Subject:** Request for Information under the OIA

Hi there,

I would like to know how many churches, religious groups/organisations and any other community groups affiliated with a religious belief are located in your council's area?

I would also like to know their names and addresses (where they meet) if applicable?

Kind regards,

[REDACTED]

Radio New Zealand | Level 2 | 171 Hobson St, Auckland CBD  
PO Box 123 | Wellington | New Zealand 6140

 [www.rnz.co.nz](http://www.rnz.co.nz)



Property Address	Ratepayer
93 London Street	The Salvation Army New Zealand Trust
950 Victoria Street	Gateway Christian Centre Trust Board
62 London Street	Board of Administration of the Methodist Church of New Zealand
131 Ward Street	Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints
89 Clarence Street	Catholic Maori Mission
58 Palmerston Street	Conference Assn Australian
51 Victoria Street	Waikato Diocesan Trust Board
27 Abbotsford Street	Trust Board Evangelical LCCNZ
24 Abbotsford Street	Stewards Trust of NZ Inc
314 Ulster Street	Hamilton Central Baptist Church
32 Vardon Road	Presbyterian Church Property Trustees
85 Forest Lake Road	Forest Lake Vestry
87 Forest Lake Road	Forest Lake Vestry
12 Miro Street	Trinity Reformed Baptist Church Hamilton Inc
192 Kent Street	Nilleb Investors No.3 Ltd
2 Kent Street	Sri Balaji Temple Trust Hamilton
13B Kent Street	City Bible Church Charitable Trust
11 King Street	The Presbyterian Church Property Trustees
159 Massey Street	Te Hui Amorangi ki te Manawa o te Wheke Trust Board
45 Bandon Street	NZ Muslim League Incorporated
43 Greenwood Street	The Congregational Church of Samoa (Ham) Trust Bd
Greenwood Street	The Congregational Christian Church of Samoa Ham
50 Rifle Range Road	Roman Catholic Bishop of The Diocese of Hamilton
11 Aberdeen Drive	Reformed Church of Hamilton Trust Board
160 Rifle Range Road	Waikato Diocesan Trust Board
86 Clarkin Road	Roman Catholic Bishop of Hamilton-Parish Priest
Searancke Place	Baptist Union of NZ
2 Bettina Road	Board of Administration of the Methodist Church of New Zealand
1 Hume Place	Free Wesleyan Church of Tonga In NZ Trust Board
6 Ross Crescent	Local Spiritual Assembly of the Baha'is of the City of Hamilton
360 Peachgrove Road	Hamilton Church of Christ
86 Mardon Road	Hamilton Church of Christ (Life & Advent) Trust
889 Heaphy Terrace	Claudelands Vestry
921 Heaphy Terrace	Waikato Bay of Plenty Muslim Association Inc
24 Thames Street	Waikato Diocesan Trust Bd
13 O'Neill Street	Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints
11 Bisley Road	Activate Church - Hamilton Trust
164 Peachgrove Road	Central Hamilton Gospel Trust
200 Peachgrove Road	Southwell School Board
Te Aroha Street	Presbyterian Church Trustee
249 Grey Street	Christian Science Society Hamilton
250 Grey Street	Board of Administration of the Methodist Church of New Zealand
75 Cook Street	Bledisloe New Zealand Ltd
494 Grey Street	Roman Catholic Bishop of The Diocese of Hamilton
50 Albert Street	Presbyterian Church Trust
69 Grey Street	Graceway Church Trust
134 Grey Street	Christian City Church Hamilton
72 Nixon Street	United Missionary Fellowship Trust
82 Nixon Street	St James Mission District
2 Bader Street	Hamilton Methodist Church Trust
59 Pine Avenue	Roman Catholic Bishop of The Diocese of Hamilton
8 St Lukes Place	Melville Vestry Per The Secretary
129 Ohaupo Road	Baptist Union of NZ
15 Wanaka Place	Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints
2 Mahoe Street	Presbyterian Church Trustees
179 Mahoe Street	Samoan Assembly of God (Hamilton) Trust Board
15 Kowhai Street	Hamilton Mandarin Church Trust
73 Higgins Road	Samoan Methodist Church
75 Higgins Road	Samoan Methodist Church
38 Grasslands Place	Three Oaks Properties Ltd
16 Rhode Street	Rhode Street Gospel Chapel
91 Tuhikaramea Road	Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints
97 Tuhikaramea Road	The Cooperating Parish of St Clare
3 Clow Place	Waikato City Assembly of God Trust Board
435-495 Tuhikaramea Road	The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints Trust Board
509-563 Tuhikaramea Road	The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints Trust Board
19 Foster Road	The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints Trust Board
13 Mainstreet Place	Church For Eternal Salvation & Jesus Truth Charitable Trust
21 Maui Street	Hamilton City Elim Church Trust
10 Tawn Place	BAPS(NZ) Inc
55 Pukete Road	NZ District Church Of The Nazarene
5/550 Te Rapa Road	Destiny Church Hamilton
5 Vardon Road	R C Bishop of Hamilton
95 Rotokauri Road	Baptist Union of New Zealand
58 Dominion Road	Waikato Diocesan Trust Board
170-182 Grandview Road	The Salvation Army NZ Trust
61 Livingstone Avenue	The Presbyterian Church Property Trustees
43 Avalon Drive	Nawton Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses Hamilton
189 Sandwich Road	Waikato Diocesan Trust Board
239 Sandwich Road	Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints
1182 River Road	Flagstaff Gospel Trust
6 Admiral Crescent	Church Of Jesus Christ Of Latter Day Saints
2 Cate Road	Chapel Hill Property Trust
159 Rototuna Road	Reformed Church of Hukanui Trust Board
41 Horsham Downs Road	Central Hamilton Gospel Trust
438 Hukanui Road	North Hamilton Gospel Trust
660 River Road	Waikato Diocesan School For Girls
126 Comries Road	Methodist Church Property Trustees
42 Tongariro Street	North Hamilton Gospel Trust
408 Peachgrove Road	The Presbyterian Church Property Trustees
54 Hukanui Road	Stewards Trust of NZ Inc & Hukanui Road Gospel Chapel
278 Clyde Street	Hamilton Baptist Church Sth Auckland Baptist Assn
Knighton Road	University of Waikato
58 Silverdale Road	Roman Catholic Bishop of The Diocese of Hamilton
313 Ruakura Road	Hamilton Ramayan Sanstha Incorporated
92 Mansel Avenue	Waikato Diocesan Trust Board
120 Masters Avenue	Hillcrest Chapel Trust
36 Morrinsville Road	Ecclesia A B Christadelphian